

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Thursday, the 31st Day of August, 1911.

SALE OF POISONS BILL.

Hon. Mr. FOWLDS, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Clause 2: Omit the definition of "wholesale dealer," and substitute the following:—

"Wholesale dealer" means any person who satisfies the Board that his business includes wholesale dealing in drugs or chemicals.

Clause 11: Line 11, omit the word "three," and substitute "five"; line 12, after "Analyst," insert "the Secretary of Customs"; line 12, after "New Zealand," insert "a person who, being a wholesale dealer, is the holder of a chemist's license (hereinafter referred to as the wholesale dealers' representative)"; line 21, after Analyst, insert "or of the Secretary of Customs."

Clause 11: After subclause (5) insert the following:—

(5A.) In the absence of the wholesale dealers' representative from any meeting any other wholesale dealer who is the holder of a chemist's license, appointed by the wholesale dealers' representative in writing for the purpose, may attend that meeting as his substitute.

Clause 18: Omit the words "or order of," and substitute the word "by."

Clause 20: Insert after the word "fifteen," in line 21, the words "and eighteen"; and insert after "medical practitioner," in line 23, the words "registered dentist."

Insert the following new clause:—

29A. Part I of the *First* Schedule hereto shall not be deemed to include any poisonous substances containing arsenic, tobacco, or the alkaloids of tobacco, and sold in containers or packages of not less than one gallon in volume or ten pounds in weight, if those substances are to be exclusively used in agriculture or horticulture for the destruction of insects, fungi, or bacteria, or as sheep-dips or weed-killers.

First Schedule, Part II: Omit "Digitalis and its tincture" and "Poppies."